COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AIRVIEW UTILITIES, LLC'S NOTICE OF SURRENDER AND ABANDONMENT OF UTILITY PROPERTY

CASE NO. 2016-00207

ORDER

Airview Utilities, LLC ("Airview") filed a notice of surrender and abandonment of utility property ("Notice") on June 16, 2016. The Notice was rejected for filing by Commission Order dated July 11, 2016, for failure to contain evidence that Airview had provided written notices to the Kentucky Division of Water, the Office of the Attorney General, and the local officials as required by the recently enacted KRS 278.020(11)(c).

Subsequently, on July 11, 2016, Airview filed a notice of compliance, which contains copies of all of the written notices required pursuant to KRS 278.020(11).

Based on the evidence of record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Airview has provided all written notices required under KRS 278.020(11), and Airview's Notice should be accepted for filing as of July 11, 2016.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Airview's Notice is accepted for filing as of July 11, 2016.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director

na R. Watheus

ENTERED

JUL 15 2016

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Katie M Glass Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

*Honorable Robert C Moore Attorney At Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

*Airview Utilities, LLC 1706 Bardstown Road Louisville, KY 40205